immediately after the completion of this offering. The net asset value per share is determined by dividing the value of (a) total assets

minus liabilities by (b) the total number of shares outstanding.

Our net asset value as of June 30, 2021 was approximately $3.7 billion, or $25.92 per share. Our net asset value as of September 30,

2021 was approximately $4.1 billion, or $26.15 per share.

After giving effect to the sale of 9,180,000 shares in this offering at the initial public offering price of $26.15 per share, the deduction

of underwriting discounts and estimated expenses of this offering payable by us, and the application of the net proceeds as discussed in

more detail under “Use of Proceeds,” our net asset value would have been approximately $4.3 billion, or $26.08 per share. That net asset

value represents an immediate dilution of $0.07 per share, or 0.3%, to new investors who purchase our common shares in the offering at

the initial public offering price. The foregoing assumes no exercise of the underwriters’ option to purchase additional shares. If the

underwriters’ option to purchase additional shares is exercised in full, the immediate dilution to shares sold in this offering would be $0.08

per share.

The following table illustrates the dilution to the shares on a per share basis (without exercise of the underwriters option to purchase

additional amounts of our common shares):

Initial public offering price per share   $ 26.15

June 30, 2021 net asset value per share   $ 25.92

Increase due to share transactions subsequent to June 30, 2021(1)(2)   $ 0.01

As adjusted net asset value per share   $ 25.93

Other changes in net asset value per share subsequent to June 30, 2021(3)   $ 0.22

September 30, 2021 net asset value per share   $ 26.15

Decrease attributable to this offering   $ 0.07

As-adjusted net asset value per share immediately after this offering   $ 26.08

Dilution per share to new shareholders (without exercise of the underwriters’ option to purchase additional amounts of our

common shares)   $ 0.07

125

The following table sets forth information with respect to the shares prior to and following this offering:

   Shares   Total Consideration   Average Price
   Number   %   Amount   %   Per Share

Common shares of beneficial interest outstanding(1)   158,389,951   94.52%   $4,141,897,218   94.52%   $ 26.15

Common shares of beneficial interest to be sold in this offering   9,180,000   5.48%   $ 240,057,000   5.48%   $ 26.15

Total   167,569,951   100.0%   $4,381,954,218   100.0%

(1) Amount represents net asset value at September 30, 2021, calculated as 158,389,951 shares outstanding multiplied by net asset value

per share of $26.15.

The as-adjusted net asset value upon completion of this offering is calculated as follows:

Numerator

June 30, 2021 net asset value, as adjusted(1)(2)   $ 4,106,492,849

Other changes in net asset value subsequent to June 30, 2021(3)   $ 35,404,369

Assumed proceeds from this offering (after deduction of sales load and offering expenses payable by us)   $ 228,133,575